
 

SR:  XXX:23 
 

Commission Staff Report  

COMMISSION MEETING DATE: February 23, 2023 

SUBJECT: NewGen Strategies and Solutions, LLC – First Amendment to Five Year Multi-
Task Consulting Services Agreement for Cost of Service, Rate Design and Related Services; 
Applicable to the following: All Northern California Power Agency (NCPA) Facilities, NCPA 
Members, Southern California Public Power Authority (SCPPA), and SCPPA Members 

AGENDA CATEGORY:     Consent 

FROM: Monty Hanks METHOD OF SELECTION: 

 Assistant General 
Manager/CFO N/A 

Division: Administrative Services If other, please describe: 

Department: Accounting & Finance  

 
IMPACTED MEMBERS: 

All Members ☒ City of Lodi ☐ City of Shasta Lake ☐  

Alameda Municipal Power ☐ City of Lompoc ☐ City of Ukiah ☐  

San Francisco Bay Area 
Rapid Transit ☐ City of Palo Alto ☐ Plumas-Sierra REC ☐  

City of Biggs ☐ City of Redding ☐ Port of Oakland  ☐  

City of Gridley ☐ City of Roseville ☐ Truckee Donner PUD ☐  

City of Healdsburg ☐ City of Santa Clara ☐ Other  ☐  

  If other, please specify    

      

 

 
  

draft  

 

 



February 23, 2023 
Page 2 
 

SR:  XXX:23 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approve Resolution 23-XX authorizing the General Manager or his designee to enter into a First 
Amendment to the five year Multi-Task Consulting Services Agreement with NewGen Strategies 
and Solutions, LLC for comprehensive cost of service analysis, rate design, and related services, 
with any non-substantial changes recommended and approved by the NCPA General Counsel, 
increasing the not-to-exceed amount from $250,000 to $1,500,000 and amending Exhibit B – 
Compensation Schedule and Hourly Fees, for continued use at any facilities owned and/or 
operated by NCPA, NCPA Members, by SCPPA, and SCPPA Members.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
NCPA issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) on May 20, 2021, to solicit proposals from qualified 
consultants providing cost of service analysis, rate design, and recommendations. Five 
consultants responded to the RFP. Based on the evaluation conducted by NCPA Chief Financial 
Officer Monty Hanks, NewGen Strategies and Solutions, LLC was one of the consultants 
selected based upon its knowledge, experience, and skills; competitive rates for the services, 
and quality and completeness of the proposal in response to the RFP. 
 
NCPA entered into a five-year Multi-Task Consulting Services Agreement with NewGen 
Strategies and Solutions, LLC effective September 13, 2021, for an amount not-to-exceed 
$250,000. NCPA’s Support and Shared Services Program has expanded with two SCPPA 
members requesting services through this agreement. Currently, there are not sufficient funds 
available to accommodate the second request. Also, NCPA wants to ensure there are sufficient 
funds available throughout the five-year term.  
 
The First Amendment will increase the not-to-exceed amount from $250,000 to $1,500,000 for 
continued use by NCPA, NCPA Members, by SCPPA and SCPPA member. Additionally, the 
amendment will update the Compensation Schedule to reflect current hourly rates. 
 
NCPA has agreements in place for similar services with Utility Financial Solutions, EES 
Consulting, Financial Consulting Solutions Group, Inc. and Energy & Environmental Economics. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
Upon execution, the total not to exceed amount of the agreement will increase from $250,000 to 
$1,500,000 over the remainder of the contract term.  Purchase orders referencing the terms and 
conditions of the agreement will be issued following NCPA procurement policies and procedures.  
 
SELECTION PROCESS:   
 
This enabling agreement does not commit NCPA to any expenditure of funds. At the time 
services are needed, NCPA will bid the specific scope of work consistent with NCPA 
procurement policies and procedures. NCPA seeks bids from qualified providers as required.  
Bids are awarded to the vendor providing the best overall value to NCPA.  NCPA will issue 
purchase orders based on cost and availability of the services needed at the time the service is 
required. 
 
  



February 23, 2023 
Page 3 
 

SR:  XXX:23 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS: 
 
This activity would not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect change in the physical 
environment and is therefore not a “project” for purposes of Section 21065 of the California 
Environmental Quality Act.  No environmental review is necessary. 
 
COMMITTEE REVIEW:  
 
The Legislative & Regulatory Committee will review this proposal at its meeting on February 22, 
2023.  
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
RANDY S. HOWARD 
General Manager 
 
Attachments (3): 

• Resolution 23-XX 
• First Amendment to Multi-Task Consulting Services Agreement with NewGen Strategies 

and Solutions, LLC  
• Multi-Task Consulting Services Agreement with NewGen Strategies and Solutions, LLC  

 
 



 

 

RESOLUTION 23-XX 

RESOLUTION OF THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY 
APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE MULTI-TASK CONSULTING 

SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH NEWGEN STRATEGIES AND SOLUTIONS, LLC 

 

(reference Staff Report #XXX:23) 

 

 WHEREAS, NCPA issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) on May 20, 2021, to solicit 
proposals from qualified consultants providing cost of service analysis, rate design, and 
recommendations. NewGen Strategies and Solutions, LLC was one of the consultants selected 
based upon its knowledge, experience, and skills; competitive rates for the services, and quality 
and completeness of the proposal in response to the RFP; and 
 

WHEREAS, NCPA entered into a five-year Multi-Task Consulting Services Agreement with 
NewGen Strategies and Solutions, LLC effective September 13, 2021, for an amount not-to-exceed 
$250,000; and 

 
 WHEREAS, NCPA’s Support and Shared Services Program has expanded with two SCPPA 
members requesting services through this agreement. Currently, there are not sufficient funds 
available to accommodate the second request. Also, NCPA wants to ensure there are sufficient 
funds available throughout the five-year term; and 

 
WHEREAS, NCPA now desires to enter into a First Amendment to the current Multi-Task 

Consulting Services Agreement to increase the not to exceed amount from $250,000 to $1,500,000 
to ensure sufficient funds are available for the remainder of the contract term, and to amend Exhibit 
B – Compensation Schedule and Hourly Fees as requested by the vendor to reflect an increase in 
labor and material costs; and 

 
WHEREAS, this activity would not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect 

change in the physical environment and is therefore not a “project” for purposes of Section 21065 of 
the California Environmental Quality Act.  No environmental review is necessary; and  

 
 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission of the Northern California 
Power Agency authorizes the General Manager or his designee to enter into a First Amendment to 
the Multi-Task Consulting Services Agreement with NewGen Strategies and Solutions, LLC for 
comprehensive cost of service analysis,  rate design, and related services, with any non-substantial 
changes recommended and approved by the NCPA General Counsel, increasing the not-to-exceed 
amount from $250,000 to $1,500,000 and amending Exhibit B – Compensation Schedule and 
Hourly Fees, for continued use at any facilities owned and/or operated by NCPA, NCPA Members, 
by SCPPA, and SCPPA Members.  
 
  



 

NCPA Resolution 23-XX -2- 

 
 
PASSED, ADOPTED and APPROVED this ____ day of _______________, 2023 by the 

following vote on roll call: 
 

 Vote  Abstained  Absent 
Alameda      
San Francisco BART      
Biggs      
Gridley      
Healdsburg      
Lodi      
Lompoc      
Palo Alto      
Port of Oakland      
Redding      
Roseville      
Santa Clara      
Shasta Lake      
Truckee Donner      
Ukiah      
Plumas-Sierra      

 
 
 
 ______________________     _________________________ 

JERRY SERVENTI, CHAIR   ATTEST: TRISHA ZIMMER - INTERIM 
ASSISTANT SECRETARY 



 

 
First Amendment to Multi-Task Consulting Services Agreement between  
Northern California Power Agency and NewGen Strategies & Solutions,  Inc. AS-VEN-2021-012 
 
  Page 1 of 3 

 
 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MULTI-TASK CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY AND NEWGEN STRATEGIES AND 

SOLUTIONS, LLC 
 
This First Amendment (“Amendment”) to the Multi-Task Consulting Services Agreement is entered 
into by and between the Northern California Power Agency (“Agency”) and NewGen Strategies and 
Solutions, LLC (“Consultant”) (collectively referred to as “the Parties”) as of ______________, 
2023.   
 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Multi-Task Consulting Services Agreement dated 
effective September 13, 2021, (the “Agreement”) for Consultant to provide comprehensive cost of 
service analysis, rate design and related services; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Agency now desires to amend the Agreement to increase the total 

compensation authorized by the Agreement from a “NOT TO EXCEED” amount of $250,000 to a 
‘NOT TO EXCEED amount of $1,500,000; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Compensation Schedule and Hourly 

Rates set forth in Exhibit B to coincide with the increased not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to modify the Agreement as set forth above; and  
 
WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 8.2 all changes to the Agreement must be in writing 

and signed by all the Parties; and 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:  

 
1. Section 2—Compensation of the Agreement is amended and restated to read as follows: 

 
Agency hereby agrees to pay Consultant an amount NOT TO EXCEED One Million Five 
Hundred Thousand dollars ($1,500,000) for the Services, which shall include all fees, costs, 
expenses and other reimbursables, as set forth in Consultant’s fee schedule, attached 
hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B. This dollar amount is not a guarantee that 
Agency will pay that full amount to the Consultant, but is merely a limit of potential Agency 
expenditures under this Agreement. 

  
The remainder of Section 2 of the Agreement is unchanged. 

 

/// 

 

/// 



First Amendment to Multi-Task Consulting Services Agreement between  
Northern California Power Agency and NewGen Strategies and Solutions, LLC 
  Page 2 of 3 

2. Exhibit B – COMPENSATION SCHEDULE is amended and restated to read in full as set 
forth in the Attached Exhibit B. 

3. This Amendment in no way alters the terms and conditions of the Agreement except as 
specifically set forth herein.   

 
 
Date:       Date:    
 
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY NEWGEN STRATEGIES AND SOLUTIONS, 
       LLC 
 
 
____________________________   ______________________________ 
RANDY S. HOWARD, General Manager  SCOTT BURNHAM, Partner 
 
 
Attest:        
 
 
__________________________ 
Assistant Secretary of the Commission  
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Jane E. Luckhardt, General Counsel 
  



First Amendment to Multi-Task Consulting Services Agreement between  
Northern California Power Agency and NewGen Strategies and Solutions, LLC 
  Page 3 of 3 

EXHIBIT B 
 

COMPENSATION SCHEDULE AND HOURLY FEES 
 

Compensation for all tasks, including hourly fees and expenses, shall not exceed $1,500,000.  The 
hourly billing rates listed below include the services to complete the cost of service, financial 
projection, design of existing rates, considerations for alternative rate structures, and remote 
presentation to the governing body.   
 

2023 Billing Rates for Project Team 
Team Member  Hourly Billing Rate 

Scott Burnham $280 
Tony Georgis $325 
Max Bernt $265 
Meghan Helper $165 
Kyle Palm $165 
Subcontract with BB&A  

Michael A. Bell $500 
R. Alexander Burnett $500 
Note: Billing rates are subject to change based on annual reviews and salary increases. 

 

NewGen Strategies and Solutions  
2023 Billing Rates 

Position  Hourly Billing Rate 
Partner $250 – $385 
Principal $235 – $385 
Senior Manager $210 – $265 
Manager $185 – $210 
Senior Consultant $160 – $185 
Consultant $150 – $160 
Administrative Services $120 
Note: Billing rates are subject to change based on annual reviews and salary increases. 

 
 

  
 
 

 
NOTE:  As a public agency, NCPA shall not reimburse Consultant for travel, food and related costs 
in excess of those permitted by the Internal Revenue Service.   
 
































	NewGen_First_Amend_to_MTCSA_SR
	NewGen_First_Amend_to_MTCSA_Reso
	RESOLUTION OF THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY

	NewGen_Amendment_2023
	FIRST AMENDMENT TO MULTI-TASK CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN
	THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY AND NEWGEN STRATEGIES AND SOLUTIONS, LLC
	Assistant Secretary of the Commission

	NewGen_MTCSA_09132021

